## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
CoreStreet, Ltd.	12/12/2005	

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Assa Abloy Identification Technology Group AB		
Street Address:	Klarabergsviadukten 90		
City:	Stockholm		
State/Country:	SWEDEN		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5420927
Patent Number:	5604804
Patent Number:	5610982
Patent Number:	6097811
Patent Number:	6301659
Patent Number:	5793868
Patent Number:	5717758
Patent Number:	5666416
Patent Number:	5960083
Patent Number:	6292893
Patent Number:	6766450
Application Number:	10845580
Patent Number:	5717757
Patent Number:	6487658
Application Number:	10395017
Patent Number:	5717759

PATENT

500066234 REEL: 016902 FRAME: 0444

Application Number: 1	10103541
Application Number: 1	10409638
Application Number: 1	10845579
Application Number: 1	10876275
Application Number: 1	10893126
Application Number: 1	10893164
Application Number: 1	10893150
Application Number: 1	10893165
Application Number: 1	10893174
Application Number: 1	10993131
Application Number: 6	60523398
Application Number: 1	10949713
Application Number: 1	10949712
Application Number: 1	11036220
Application Number: 1	11036221
Application Number: 1	11032520
Application Number: 6	60557864
Application Number: 6	60588135
Application Number: 1	10985348
Application Number: 6	60692634

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (203)782-2889

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203.498.4345

Email: egalletta@wiggin.com
Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A. Galletta
Address Line 1: c/o Wiggin and Dana
Address Line 2: 265 Church Street

Address Line 4: New Haven, CONNECTICUT 06510

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASSA ABLOY/CORESTREET
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Galletta

Total Attachments: 7

source=Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Security Agreement#page7.tif

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This is a Patent Security Agreement made this 12th day of December, 2005 (the "Agreement") between CoreStreet, Ltd., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at One Alewife Center, Suite 200 Cambridge, MA 02140 (the "Debtor") and Assa Abloy Identification Technology Group AB, a corporation organized under the laws of Sweden, having an address of Klarabergsviadukten 90, Stockholm, Sweden (the "Secured Party").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. Secured Party has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Debtor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement between Secured Party and Debtor dated of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and that certain Senior Serial Secured Convertible Note issued by Debtor to Secured Party commencing on the date hereof (the "Note"). Secured Party is willing to make the Loans to Debtor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Debtor shall grant to Secured Party a security interest in, among other things, certain trademarks and patents to secure the obligations of Debtor under the Security Agreement and the Note. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Security Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Debtor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral, including without limitation the Patents listed on attached Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Security Agreement, Debtor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

#### **AGREEMENT**

- 1. Debtor hereby grants and pledges to the Secured Party, and hereby confirms the grant and pledge to Secured Party in the Security Agreement of, a security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under its now owned or hereafter acquired intellectual property, including without limitation all patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, together with the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in part thereof, and all proceeds of each of the foregoing (including, without limitation, all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits).
- 2. This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Secured Party under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the Note, and those which are now or hereafter available to Secured Party as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Secured Party provided herein or in

the Security Agreement or any related documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Secured Party of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Agreement, the Security Agreement, the Note, or any of related documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Secured Party, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

CORESTREET, LTD.
One Alewife Center, Suite 200
Cambridge, MA 02140

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Phil Libin

Title: President Duly Authorized

ASSA ABLOY IDENTIFICATION TECHNOLOGY GROUP AB

Klarabergsviadukten 90 107 23 Stockholm, Sweden

By: Name: Görlar Jansson

Title:
Duly Authorized

By: Name: Martin Hamner

Title:

**Duly Authorized** 

\16794\5\564180.2

PATENT

REEL: 016902 FRAME: 0449

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

CORESTREET, LTD.
One Alewife Center, Suite 200
Cambridge, MA 02140

Name: Phil Libin
Title: President
Duly Authorized

ASSA ABLOY IDENTIFICATION TECHNOLOGY GROUP AB Klarabergsviadukten 90 107 23 Stockholm, Sweden

Dy	
Name: Göran Jansson	
Title:	
Duly Authorized	

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Martin Hamner

Title:

Duly Authorized

\16794\5\564180.2

PATENT

**REEL: 016902 FRAME: 0450** 

### SCHEDULE "A" TO THE PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

# <u>PATENTS</u>

CSM- 01401	METHOD FOR CERTIFYING PUBLIC KEYS IN A DIGITAL SIGNATURE SCHEME	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	08/189,248 Patent No. 5,420,927
CSM- 01501	IMPROVED METHOD FOR CERTIFYING PUBLIC KEYS IN A DIGITAL SIGNATURE SCHEME	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	08/636,854 Patent No. 5,604,804
CSM- 01601	COMPACT CERTIFICATION WITH THRESHOLD SIGNATURES (A/K/A ComCert III)	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	08/649,905 Patent No. 5,610,982
CSM- 02202	TREE-BASED CERTIFICATE REVOCATION SYSTEM	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	08/729,619 Patent No. 6,097,811
CSM- 02205	TREE-BASED CERTIFICATE REVOCATION SYSTEM	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	08/979,983 Patent No. 6,301,659
CSM- 02301	CERTIFICATE REVOCATION SYSTEM	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	08/746,007 Patent No. 5,793,868
CSM- 02501	WITNESS-BASED CERTIFICATE REVOCATION SYSTEM	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	08/763,536 Patent No. 5,717,758
CSM- 03001	CERTIFICATE REVOCATION SYSTEM (ECRS)	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	08/559,533 Patent No. 5,666,416
CSM- 03002	CERTIFICATE REVOCATION SYSTEM	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	08/823,354 Patent No. 5,960,083
CSM- 03004	CERTIFICATE REVOCATION SYSTEM	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	09/483,125 Patent No. 6,292,893

CSM- 03005	CERTIFICATE REVOCATION SYSTEM	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	09/915,180 Patent No. 6,766,450
CSM- 03006	CERTIFICATE REVOCATION SYSTEM	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/845,580
CSM- 03101	CERTIFICATE ISSUE LISTS	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	08/752,223 Patent No. 5,717,757
CSM- 03701	EFFICIENT CERTIFICATE REVOCATION	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	08/992,897 Patent No. 6,487,658
CSM- 03703	EFFICIENT CERTIFICATE REVOCATION	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/395,017
CSM- 06701	IMPROVED METHOD FOR CERTIFYING PUBLIC KEYS IN A DIGITAL SIGNATURE SCHEME	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	08/792,974 Patent No. 5,717,759
CSM- 08501	SCALABLE CERTIFICATE VALIDATION AND SIMPLIFIED PKI MANAGEMENT	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/103,541
CSM- 09101	PHYSICAL ACCESS CONTROL	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/409,638
CSM- 09901	EFFICIENT AND SECURE DOCUMENT CURRENTNESS SYSTEMS	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/845,579
CSM- 10001	ACCESS CONTROL	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/876,275
CSM- 10301	CONTROLLING ACCESS TO AN AREA	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/893,126
CSM- 10302	CONTROLLING GROUP ACCESS TO DOORS	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/893,164
CSM- 10303	CONTROLLING ACCESS USING ADDITIONAL DATA	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/893,150
CSM- 10304	DISSEMINATING ADDITIONAL DATA USED FOR CONTROLLING ACCESS	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/893,165
CSM- 10305	LOGGING ACCESS ATTEMTPS TO AN AREA	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/893,174
CSM- 10401	DISTRIBUTED DELEGATED PATH DISCOVERY AND VALIDATION	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/993,131

CSM- 10460	DISTRIBUTED DELEGATED PATH DISCOVERY AND VALIDATION	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	60/523,398
CSM- 10502	CERTIFICATE REVOCATION NOTIFICATION SYSTEMS	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/949,713
CSM- 10602	BLOCKED TREE AUTHORIZATION AND STATUS SYSTEMS	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/949,712
CSM- 10801	SIGNATURE-EFFICIENT REAL TIME CREDENTIALS FOR OCSP AND DISTRIBUTED OCSP	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	11/036,220
CSM- 10802	BATCH OCSP AND BATCH DISTRIBUTED OCSP	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	11/036,221
CSM- 10803	COMMUNICATIONS-EFFICIENT REAL TIME CREDENTIALS FOR OCSP AND DISTRIBUTED OCSP	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	11/032,520
CSM- 10960	WEB BROWSER EXTENSION THAT INHIBITS WEB SITE SPOOFING	Prov - ORG	United States of America	Pending	60/557,864
CSM- 11060	MANAGING ACCESS THROUGH DISCONNECTED DOORS	Prov - ORG	United States of America	Pending	60/588,135
CSM- 11101	ACTUATING A SECURITY SYSTEM USING A WIRELESS DEVICE	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Pending	10/985,348
CSM- 112PR	PREVENTING IDENTITY THEFT	Prov - ORG	United States of America	Pending	60/692,634

PATENT REEL: 016902 FRAME: 0453

**RECORDED: 12/16/2005**